periods overstated the reserve for the marketing allowances associated with this customer. The effect of the
overstatement was immaterial to those prior periods. The Company adjusted the reserve balance during the fiscal
quarter ended September 30, 2004. However, it has now been determined that the adjustment was in error and material
to the September 30, 2004 quarter.
   The above revisions, in part, impacted the consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended
December 31, 2004 and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2004. The
impact on these statements which has been reflected throughout the consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes, is as follows:

6

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2004
(Unaudited)

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as originally reported $ 70,674,000
Marketing allowances $ (286,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 70,388,000
Cost of goods sold, as originally reported 51,321,000
Unreturned core inventory (292,000)
Cost of goods sold, as restated 51,029,000

Gross margin 19,353,000 6,000 19,359,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 8,208,000 � 8,208,000
Sales and marketing 1,940,000 � 1,940,000
Research and development 561,000 � 561,000

Total operating expenses 10,709,000 � 10,709,000

Operating income 8,644,000 6,000 8,650,000
Interest expense � net of interest income 1,326,000 � 1,326,000

Income before income tax expense 7,318,000 6,000 7,324,000
Income tax expense, as originally reported 2,721,000
Income tax adjustment 3,000
Income tax expense, as restated 2,724,000

Net income $ 4,597,000 $ 3,000 $ 4,600,000

Basic income per share $ 0.56 $ 0.00 $ 0.56

Diluted income per share $ 0.54 $ 0.00 $ 0.54

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,142,297 8,142,297

� diluted 8,590,828 8,590,828

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2004
(Unaudited)

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 4,597,000 $ 3,000 $ 4,600,000

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,464,000 � 1,464,000
Deferred income taxes 2,486,000 3,000 2,489,000
Tax benefit from employee stock options exercised 235,000 � 235,000
Changes in current assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 4,602,000 286,000 4,888,000
Inventory (18,461,000) � (18,461,000)
Income tax receivable (55,000) � (55,000)
Inventory unreturned (1,428,000) (292,000) (1,720,000)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 212,000 � 212,000
Other assets (49,000) � (49,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,584,000 � 3,584,000
Deferred compensation 180,000 � 180,000
Credit due customer 13,603,000 � 13,603,000
Other liabilities (82,000) � (82,000)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 10,888,000 $ � $ 10,888,000

There were no changes to previously reported cash flows from investing and financing activities.
7

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

NOTE C � Revenue Recognition
   The Company recognizes revenue when performance by the Company is complete. Revenue is recognized when all